

NO. 16-3186

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

Brittany R. Tovar,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

Essentia Health; Innovis Health, LLC, doing business as Essentia Health West;
HealthPartners, Inc.; and HealthPartners Administrators, Inc.,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
THE HONORABLE RICHARD H. KYLE PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES ESSENTIA HEALTH AND INNOVIS
HEALTH, LLC DOING BUSINESS AS ESSENTIA HEALTH WEST**

VOGEL LAW FIRM
Lisa Edison-Smith (#266127)
Vanessa L. Lystad (#0394881)
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
Telephone: 701.237.6983

*Attorneys for Appellees Essentia
Health and Innovis Health, LLC doing
business as Essentia Health West*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Tovar lacks statutory standing to assert Essentia violated Title VII or the MHRA because she is not an "aggrieved" party within the zone of interests protected by these employment laws.....	6
C. Tovar's argument that mere association with her son places her within the zone of interests protected by Title VII or the MHRA must fail.....	14
1. Tovar failed to plead an associational discrimination claim in her complaint.....	15
2. Tovar, as the employee, did not suffer a discriminatory or adverse employment action to assert an associational discrimination claim.	17
3. Tovar's alleged injuries in her complaint are not separate, distinct, or direct injuries from her son's claimed injuries to assert an associational discrimination claim.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</u> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	7
<u>Allen v. Am. Home Foods, Inc.</u> , 644 F. Supp. 1553 (N.D. Ind. 1986)	20, 21
<u>Ash v. Anderson Merchandisers, LLC</u> , 799 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2015)	6
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<u>Bermudez v. TRC Holdings, Inc.</u> , 138 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 1998)	25
<u>Boyd v. Illinois State Police</u> , 2001 WL 301150 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2001)	20, 21
<u>Chiara v. Town of New Castle</u> , 126 A.D.3d 111 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015)	18, 20
<u>Cochran v. Five Points Temporaries, LLC</u> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ala. 2012)	12, 13, 14, 25
<u>Danz v. Jones</u> , 263 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 1978)	9
<u>Drake v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</u> , 134 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<u>EEOC v. Grp. Health Plan</u> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Flagg v. AliMed, Inc.</u> , 992 N.E.2d 354 (Mass. 2013)	20, 21
<u>Floyd v. Amite Cnty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<u>Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</u> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	9
<u>Glass v. Hillsboro Sch. Dist. 1J</u> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (D. Ore. 2001)	22
<u>Jackson v. Deen</u> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Ga. 2013)	12, 13, 14
<u>Krueger v. Zeman Construction Company</u> , 781 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 2010)	1, 9, 10
<u>LaRocca v. Precision Motorcars, Inc.</u> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 762 (D. Neb. 1999)	15, 17
<u>Leyse v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n</u> , 804 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2015)	7
<u>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</u> , -- U.S. --, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	8
<u>Micek v. City of Chicago</u> , 1999 WL 966970 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 1999)	1, 22, 23, 24
<u>N. States Power Co. v. Fed. Transit Admin.</u> , 358 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<u>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</u> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	1, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Nicol v. Imagematrix, Inc.</u> , 773 F. Supp. 802 (E.D. Va. 1991)	19
<u>Niemeier v. Tri-State Fire Protection Dist.</u> , 2000 WL 1222207 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2000)	22, 23, 24
<u>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</u> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	15, 18
<u>Perez v. Greater New Bedford Vocational Technical Sch. Dist.</u> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D. Mass. 2013)	21
<u>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc.</u> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)	15, 18
<u>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</u> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 26
 Statutes:	
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08, subd. 2	9
Minn. Stat. § 363A.28	1, 9
Minn. Stat. § 363A.33, subd. 1	10
Minn. Stat. § 363A.15	15
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(4)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	1, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)4

Employment Non-Discrimination Act (ENDA),
www.civilrights.org/lgbt/enda/ (last visited Nov. 1, 2016)7
